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1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 This report provides a brief overview of the Council’s performance and 
achievements over the last 12 months and sets out draft details of the 2014/15 
projected financial outturn positions for the General Fund, Housing Revenue 
Account and Capital Programme.

1.2 The Council’s statutory Statement of Accounts will be completed and signed by 
the Responsible Financial (S151) Officer by 30 June and will be presented to 
Audit Committee in September following external audit.  Should there be any 
significant variations from the figures presented in this report, they will be 
highlighted at that Committee. The Outturn now presented is in management 
format.

2. BACKGROUND

# 2.1 Guiding the Council’s activities has been The Delivery Plan of Corporate Aims 
2012-2016, which was set out by Cabinet and agreed by Council in June 2012. 
This plan is the basis of reporting on the Council’s performance together with 
details of how taxpayers’ and businesses’ monies were utilised in the year.  

2.2 The Council’s financial planning process supports the delivery of the Corporate 
Plan.  The Annual budget and its performance is an element of the overall plan.

2.3 The General Fund budget for 2014/15 was set at £18.630 million with no 
increase in Council Tax.  Band D Council Tax remained at £155.76. 

2.4 The provisional Outturn (some areas of account still need to be resolved) for the 
year is an overall saving of £662,000.  Additional income contributed significantly 
to this position, including interest returns and planning and transportation also 
making a significant contribution.

2.5 The new administration will now be looking to consider its strategic direction and 
proposals for a new Corporate Plan, and its delivery, for 2016 onwards.



3. ACHIEVEMENTS

The following illustrations highlight some of the Council’s key achievements during 
2014/15.









4. BUDGET OUTTURN POSITION

4.1 The Annual budget is an important element of the delivery of the Council’s 
financial strategy which supports the delivery of core services and provides value 
for money to local taxpayers. Details of the provisional Budget Outturn position 
for the General Fund are set out below.

General Fund Provisional Budget Outturn 2014/15

Budget Provisional Variation
Outturn

£'000 £'000 £'000
Refuse & Recycling 3,637 3,553 84

Other Environment 4,012 4,003 9
Tax & Benefits 880 800 80

Other Finance & Efficiency 4,126 4,297 -171
Health & Leisure Centres 3,074 3,282 -208

Other Health & Leisure 949 923 26
Housing 1,331 1,285 46
Communities 501 475 26
Planning 1,944 1,555 389
Transportation (209) (436) 227
Employment & Tourism 451 454 -3
Other Portfolios/Committees 605 577 28

21,301 20,768 533
Asset Rental Income (1,169) (1,190) 21

   

NET SERVICE REQUIREMENT 20,132 19,578 554

VAT Refund (53) 53
Minimum Revenue Provision 1,052 1,078 -26
Interest (240) (390) 150
New Homes Bonus (1,584) (1,585) 1
Other Specific Grants (172) (145) -27
Contribution to Town and Parish Councils 300 300 0
Contribution from Earmarked Reserves (858) (815) -43

Saving Achieved 662 662
   

BUDGET REQUIREMENT 18,630 18,630 0

Financed by:
Council Tax (10,962) (10,962) 0
Formula Grant (7,668) (7,668) 0

(18,630) (18,630) 0
   

*Income credits are shown (in brackets)



4.2 Housing Revenue Account Provisional Outturn 2014/15

Budget Provisional Variation
Outturn

£'000 £'000* £'000
Dwelling Rents (25,889) (25,842) -47
Other rents and Service Charges (1,460) (1,459) -1
Other Income (277) (421) 144

 
TOTAL INCOME (27,626) (27,722) 96
Repairs and Maintenance 4,406 4,227 179
Supervision and Management 4,902 4,822 80
Capital Financing Costs 4,486 4,478 8
Other Expenditure 334 85 249

MANAGEMENT EXPENDITURE 14,128 13,612 516
OPERATING SURPLUS (13,498) (14,110) 612

*Income credits are shown (in brackets)

The operating surplus of the Housing Revenue Account improved upon the budget by 
£612,000.  This was principally due to there being no requirement to contribute £200,000 to 
the cost of Rent Rebates, due to Government changes; an underspend of £179,000 in 
repairs and maintenance costs; £80,000 savings in supervision and management costs and 
additional income of £70,000 from an insurance claim.

4.3 Capital Programme Provisional Outturn 2014/15

Budget Provisional Variation
Outturn

£'000 £'000 £'000

Coast Protection 525 546 -21
Cemeteries 344 33 311
Vehicles & Plant 2,000 1,704 296
Opens Space Developers' Contributions 1,148 521 627
Transportation Developers' Contributions 1,197 497 700
Other Schemes 433 225 208
TOTAL NON HOUSING 5,647 3,526 2,121

Housing Private Sector 842 777 65
Housing Public Sector 13,273 13,680 -407

TOTAL HOUSING 14,115 14,457 -342
TOTAL CAPITAL PROGRAMME 19,762 17,983 1,779

Additional funding of £1m was approved in January 2015 to provide for additional Housing 
Acquisitions.  The variation of £2.121m on non housing items principally relates to rephasing 
of expenditure into future years.



5. ORGANISATIONAL INDICATORS

Key Organisational Indicators 2014/15

 
Desired 

DOT
UNITS

Actual 
2013/14

Actual 
DOT

Actual 
2014/15

Achieved 
target?

Target 
2014/15

‘Delivering where it counts’

Council Tax  - band D property  £ 155.76  155.76 155.76

Council Tax collected  % 98.9  98.9 - -

Availability of NFDC website home 
page

 % 99  99.8 - -

Audit Commission – Value for 
Money, Annual Governance Report

- Conclusion
2012/13

Satisfied 
2013/14

Satisfied

2013/14

Satisfied

‘Supporting local business’

Visitors to Brand New Forest website  Number 18,593 
21,846
Estimate

20,000

‘Providing local homes for the future’
Percentage of council homes classed 
as non-decent 

 % 1  1 1

Applicants on the homesearch  
register that are of high priority

 Number 114  93 - -

Affordable homes delivered through 
registered providers (housing associations)

 Number 15  21  42

Processing of minor planning 
applications within 8 weeks

 % 64.7  61.4  65

Households in B&B during the year  Number 75  144  100

‘Doing our bit for the environment’
Household waste sent for reuse, 
recycling and composting

 % 29  30  36

Total CO2 emissions created by NFDC  Tonnes
2012/13

7,656 
2013/14

8,101
- -

‘Working with our community’

Incidents of crime – all types  Number 7,317  7,236 <7,317

‘Helping keep our community healthy’
Total visits to the health and leisure 
centres

 Number 1,585,000  1,596,893  1,600,000

Additional council owned homes  
provided

 Number 33  38 35



5.1 In support of the Council’s performance an overview of the key organisational 
indicators for 2014/15 is detailed above.  

Desired Direction of Travel (DOT)  Bigger is better

 Should stay the same

 Smaller is better

P Plan is best

Actual Direction Of Travel (DOT)  Improved

 Stayed the same or small movement

 Got worse

Hit Target? Hit target

 Marginally missed target

 Missed target

6. ENVIRONMENTAL, CRIME AND DISORDER AND EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS

6.1 There are no environmental, crime and disorder or equality implications arising 
directly from this report.

7. LEADER’S COMMENTS

7.1 The Leader is delighted with the overall strong performance, continuing the 
positive trend over recent years.

8. RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that Cabinet:

(a) Note the performance and achievements as set out within the Annual Report.
(b) Note the provisional General Fund outturn position
(c) Note the provisional outturn position of the Capital Programme
(d) Note the provisional outturn position of the Housing Revenue Account.
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Email:  bob.jackson@nfdc.gov.uk
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